

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 AUG 16 PM 4: 04

No. 84045-8

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

CLERK

Court of Appeals No. 61804-1-I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SIONE P. LUI,

Defendant-Appellant.

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 AUG 24 A 10:44
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS (WACDL)

Amanda E. Lee
WSBA NO. 19970
On Behalf of the *Amicus* Committee,
Washington Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500.
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 805-0990

Sheryl Gordon McCloud
WSBA No. 16709
Co-Chair, *Amicus* Committee
Washington Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
710 Cherry St.
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 224-8777
Attorney for WACDL

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I. Introduction 1

II. Recent Cases of Improprieties in Washington State
Laboratories Demonstrate Why Confrontation of Experts Who Performed
Forensic Analysis Matters..... 2

 A. Washington State Toxicology Lab: Fraudulent
 Certifications of Simulator Solution Testing..... 2

 B. Washington State Patrol Crime Laboratory, Marysville:
 Diversion and Use of Heroin from Investigative Files..... 6

 C. WSPCL: Destruction of Exculpatory Test Results and
 Attempted Cover-Up..... 8

 D. WSPCL. Unsound Science and Incompetence in Hair
 Analysis..... 10

III. Improprieties and Misconduct in Other Jurisdictions Also
Supports the Need for Confrontation of Expert Witnesses Who Perform
the Forensic Analysis12

 A. North Carolina: Misconduct by Prosecutor and Private
 DNA Testing Firm 12

 B. FBI Explosives Unit: Unsound Science Revealed by
 Agency Whistleblower..... 14

IV. Conclusion 17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 61, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	1, 5
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314 (2009).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Melnikoff v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 2008 Wash. App. LEXIS 2 (Div. II Jan 3, 2008).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Barfield</i> , No. 48147-9-I, 2003 Wash. App. LEXIS 2060 (Div. I Sept. 15, 2003).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Bromgard</i> , 261 Mont. 291, 294, 862 P.2d 1140 (1993).....	10
<i>State v. Kordonowy</i> , 251 Mont. 44, 47-48, 823 P.2d 854 (1991)	10
<i>State v. Roche</i> , 114 Wn. App. 424, 428-29, 59 P.3d 682 (2002).....	6, 7, 8

Other Authorities

Forensic Investigations Council, Report on the Washington State Toxicology Laboratory and the Washington State Crime Laboratory 4-6, April 17, 2008, available at http://www.corpus-elicti.com/ficinvestigativeteport04-17-08.pdf	2, 3
Order Granting Defendants' Motion to Suppress, <i>State v. Ahmach, Sanafim, et al.</i> , No. C00627921, at 1-2 (King Cty. Dist. Ct., East Div. Jan. 30, 2009).....	2, 3, 4, 5

Order of Discipline, *North Carolina State Bar v. Nifong*, 06 DHC 35 at ¶¶
3-5 (N.C. State Bar Disciplinary Hrg. Comm’n
July 24, 2007)..... 12, 13, 14

Ruth Teichroeb, *Oversight of Crime-Lab Staff has Often Been Lax*, Seattle
Post-Intelligencer, July 23, 2004, available at
http://www.seattlepi.com/local/183203_crimelab23.html 7, 9

USDOJ/OIG Special Report: The FBI Laboratory: An Investigation into
Laboratory Practices and Alleged Misconduct in Explosives-related and
Other Cases, Executive Summary (DOJ April 1997) available at
<http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/9704a/index.htm> 15, 16
